COMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH OVERSIGHT DIVISION

FISCAL NOTE

LR No.:3724-01Bill No.:HB 1128Subject:County Treasurer: SalaryType:OriginalDate:February 10, 2004

FISCAL SUMMARY

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON GENERAL REVENUE FUND				
FUND AFFECTED	FY 2005	FY 2006	FY 2007	
Total Estimated Net Effect on General Revenue				
Fund	\$0	\$0	\$0	

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON OTHER STATE FUNDS				
FUND AFFECTED	FY 2005	FY 2006	FY 2007	
Total Estimated Net Effect on <u>Other</u> State Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	

Numbers within parentheses: () indicate costs or losses.

This fiscal note contains 3 pages.

LR No. 3724-01 Bill No. HB 1128 Page 2 of 3 February 10, 2004

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON FEDERAL FUNDS				
FUND AFFECTED	FY 2005	FY 2006	FY 2007	
Total Estimated Net Effect on <u>All</u> Federal Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON LOCAL FUNDS				
FUND AFFECTED	FY 2005	FY 2006	FY 2007	
Local Government	\$0	\$0	\$0	

FISCAL ANALYSIS

ASSUMPTION

Oversight assumes this proposal would allow the Cape Girardeau County's Salary Commission to equalize the County Treasurer's salary to an amount not greater than the amount set as the maximum compensation in Subdivision 1 of Subsection 1 of Section 50.343. This proposal does not require the County Salary Commission to equalize the salary. Oversight assumes that if the County Salary Commission would equalize the Treasurer's salary they would do so in 2004.

Oversight assumes this proposal is enabling legislation and is discretionary. Oversight assumes this proposal would have no local fiscal impact unless the Salary Commission would equalize the Treasurer's salary. Oversight assumes no state or local fiscal impact.

FISCAL IMPACT - State Government	FY 2005 (10 Mo.)	FY 2006	FY 2007
	\$0	\$0	\$0

RWB:LR:OD (12/02)

LR No. 3724-01 Bill No. HB 1128 Page 3 of 3 February 10, 2004

FISCAL IMPACT - Local Government	FY 2005 (10 Mo.)	FY 2006	FY 2007
	\$0	\$0	\$0

FISCAL IMPACT - Small Business

No direct fiscal impact to small businesses would be expected as a result of this proposal.

DESCRIPTION

This bill allows the salary commission in Cape Girardeau County at any meeting held in 2004 to equalize the base salary of the County Treasurer to an amount less than the current maximum statutory salary for Treasurers in counties of the first classification.

This legislation is not federally mandated, would not duplicate any other program and would not require additional capital improvements or rental space.

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

None

NOT RESPONDING

Cape Girardeau County Clerk Cape Girardeau County Treasurer Cape Girardeau County Commission

Mickey Wilen

Mickey Wilson, CPA Director February 10, 2004

RWB:LR:OD (12/02)